estimated transaction expenses payable by us to fund the cash purchase of all of our outstanding 4.5% Notes due 2017, with an
aggregate outstanding principal amount of $300 million and an estimated premium of $18 million, and to fund the offer to purchase of
tender offer notes with an approximate aggregate outstanding principal amount of $170 million and an estimated premium of
$30 million, and the remainder of the net proceeds to repay borrowings under our multi-currency senior term loan.

On October 27, 2015 we commenced the offer to purchase for cash certain of our senior notes as described under “Use of
Proceeds.” We cannot assure you that the tender offer will be consummated in accordance with their terms, or at all.

The consummation of the concurrent tender offer is dependent upon numerous factors and subject to general market conditions.
Accordingly, the actual amounts shown in the “As Adjusted” column may differ materially from those shown below.

The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30,
2015

   Actual   As Adjusted

(In millions)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 310   $ 310

Debt:
Credit facilities   208   208
Senior notes   6,622   6,152
Notes offered hereby   —   745
Secured mortgage and other debt   5,104   4,883

Total debt   $11,934   11,988

Equity:
Preferred stock   78   78
Common shares at $0.01 par value per share   5   5
Additional paid-in capital   19,150   19,150
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (776)   (776)
Distributions in excess of net earnings   (3,825)   (3,873)

Total Prologis, Inc. stockholders’ equity   14,632   14,584
Noncontrolling interests   3,553   3,553

Total equity   18,185   18,137

Total capitalization   $30,119   $ 30,125

S-16

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the terms of the notes, which are referred to in the accompanying prospectus as the “debt
securities,” supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions of the
debt securities set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is hereby made.

General

The notes constitute a separate series of debt securities to be issued pursuant to an Indenture, dated as of June 8, 2011 (the
“Original Indenture”), among Prologis, L.P., as issuer, Prologis, Inc., as guarantor, and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee. The